- Parallel shift of 0.5% in the time structure of interest rates;

- Analysis of interest rate risk includes variable interest rate loans and interest rate financial derivative;

- The income before taxes is affected by the interest rate risk sensitivity analysis.�

 Financial statements and notes to the consolidated financial statements as of 31 december 2018

Galp Gás Natural Distribuição, S.A. | Sede: Rua Tomás da Fonseca Torre C, 1600-209 Lisboa
Capital Social: 89.529.141 Euro | Registada na Conservatória do Registo Comercial de Lisboa | NIPC 509 148 247  56 | 60

A summary of the sensitivity analysis for financial instruments reflected on the statement of financial position is presented below:��

   Unit: €k

   2018   2017

Income Statement  Equity

Income Statement  Equity

Exposure

amount

Attributable
to

Shareholders

Non-
controlling

interests

Attributable
to

Shareholders

Non-
controlling

interests
Exposure

amount

Attributable
to

Shareholders

Non-
controlling

interests

Attributable
to

Shareholders

Non-
controlling

interests

Loans - parallel shift in the interest rate
+0.5%

620,908
  101   19   -   -

630,406
  (130) (22)   -   -

-0.5%   (28)   (19)   -   -   31 21   -   -

Applications - parallel shift in the interest rate
+0.5%

1,400
  -   -   -   -

2,350
  7 5   -   -

-0.5%   -   -   -   -   (3) (2)   -   -

�

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is defined as the amount by which profit and/or cash flow of the business are affected as a result of the Group’s constraint to obtain the financial resources necessary to
meet its operating and investment commitments.

GGND Group finances itself through cash flows generated by its operations and maintains a diversified portfolio of loans. These credits can cover all loans that are repayable in 12 months.
The available short term lines of credit that are not being used, amount to 70 million Euros as of 31 December 2018 and 2017, and are sufficient to meet any immediate demand. In